GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA **SESSION 2017**

Н D

HOUSE BILL 1073 PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE H1073-PCS40770-BRa-4

Short Title: Establish Econ. Dev. Energy Task Force. (Public) Sponsors: Referred to: June 1, 2018

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO ESTABLISH THE BLUE RIBBON TASK FORCE ON NATURAL GAS INFRASTRUCTURE AND ACCESS.

Whereas, the development of natural gas infrastructure is essential to economic growth in North Carolina; and

Whereas, there are over 4,226 miles of natural gas transmission pipeline in North Carolina: and

Whereas, there are over 30,000 miles of natural gas distribution pipeline in North Carolina; and

Whereas, it is in the interest of rural areas to have access to natural gas across the State: Now, therefore,

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31 32

33

34

35

SECTION 1.(a) There is established the Blue Ribbon Task Force on Natural Gas Infrastructure and Access (Task Force). The purpose of the Task Force is to review current statutorily established funds that are available for development of natural gas infrastructure to enhance economic development, and to make recommendations on whether any changes to these funds are needed or advisable and whether appropriations of additional funds may be needed or advisable. The Task Force shall also examine any financial barriers to expansion or development of natural gas infrastructure and methods to incentivize extension of natural gas service. At a minimum, the Task Force shall examine the following issues:

- Moneys currently available under G.S. 143B-437.021 (Natural gas economic (1) development infrastructure), G.S. 143B-437.01 (Industrial Development Fund Utility Account), and G.S. 62-159 (Additional funding for natural gas expansion) (the Funds) and any funds or legislation relevant to natural gas infrastructure expansion or incentivization.
- Historic funding levels for the Funds and historic expenditures from the (2) Funds.
- Current statutory eligibility criteria and application requirements for receipt (3) of moneys under each fund, as well as guidelines adopted by the Department of Commerce pursuant to statute where relevant. In addition, the Task Force shall review and examine requirements for the appropriate protection of confidential and trade secret information submitted in any application or grant agreement for such fund, including the relevance of the information to the decision to award a grant.
- Current allowable uses for moneys available under each fund. (4)



the President Pro Tempore of the Senate.

appointed upon the recommendation of the Speaker of the House of

Representatives and one of whom is appointed upon the recommendation of

48

49

50

- (5) Two representatives of a local or regional economic development commission, who are advisory and nonvoting, one of whom is appointed upon the recommendation of the Speaker of the House of Representatives and one of whom is appointed upon the recommendation of the President Pro Tempore of the Senate.

(6) Two representatives of an agricultural advocacy and outreach organization, who are advisory and nonvoting, one of whom is appointed upon the recommendation of the Speaker of the House of Representatives and one of whom is appointed upon the recommendation of the President Pro Tempore of the Senate.

 SECTION 1.(c) The President Pro Tempore of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives shall each appoint a cochair of the Task Force from among its membership.

SECTION 1.(d) The Task Force shall meet upon the call of its cochairs. A quorum of the Task Force is a majority of its members. No action may be taken except by a majority vote at a meeting at which a quorum is present. The Task Force, while in the discharge of its official duties, may exercise all powers provided for under G.S. 120-19 through G.S. 120-19.4. The Task Force may contract for professional, clerical, or consultant services, as provided by G.S. 120-32.02. If the Task Force hires a consultant, the consultant shall not be a State employee or a person currently under contract with the State to provide services. Members of the Task Force shall receive per diem, subsistence, and travel allowances as provided in G.S. 120-3.1. The expenses of the Task Force shall be considered expenses incurred for the joint operation of the General Assembly.

SECTION 1.(e) In conducting this study, the Task Force shall consult with representatives of the Departments of Commerce and Transportation, the Utilities Commission, the Local Government Commission, and the Golden LEAF Foundation.

SECTION 1.(f) The Legislative Services Officer shall assign professional and clerical staff to assist the Task Force in its work. The Director of Legislative Assistants of the House of Representatives and the Director of Legislative Assistants of the Senate shall assign clerical support to the Task Force.

SECTION 1.(g) Meetings of the Task Force are authorized to begin on or after July 1, 2018. The Task Force shall submit a final report on the results of its study, including proposed legislation, to the Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Agriculture and Natural and Economic Resources and the Joint Legislative Commission on Energy Policy on or before December 1, 2018, by filing a copy of the report with the Office of the President Pro Tempore of the Senate, the Office of the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Agriculture and Natural and Economic Resources and the Joint Legislative Commission on Energy Policy, and the Legislative Library. The Task Force shall terminate on December 1, 2019, or upon the filing of its final report, whichever comes first.

SECTION 1.(h) The sum of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) in recurring funds for the 2018-2019 fiscal year is appropriated from the unappropriated balance remaining in the General Fund to support the activities of the Task Force.

SECTION 2. This act is effective when it becomes law.